

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 2075 of 2022

=====

NAGARBHAI BHAVANBHAI LAKUM

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MEETKUMAR J PANDIT(9479) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2
for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS CM SHAH APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

Date : 23/03/2022

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate, Mr. P.R. Nanavati assisted by learned advocate, Mr. Meetkumar Pandit for the petitioners.

Learned advocate for the petitioners submitted that prima facie there is no material against the present petitioners in the papers of the chargesheet and this Court has granted protection to the original accused no.7 by an order dated 04.10.2021, copy of said order is placed on record.

In view of the above submissions, issue **Notice** returnable on **28th June, 2022.**

Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent – State of Gujarat.

Learned APP to take instructions in the matter.

Till next date of hearing, it is open for the petitioners to submit an application for adjournment before the concerned trial court. The concerned trial court shall consider the said application as this petition is pending before this Court.

Direct service for respondent no.2 is permitted.

(VIPUL M. PANCHOLI, J.)

Gautam